

APPENDIX

See p. 125

ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS RAISED ON APPROPRIATION BILL NO. 6, 1962

Question by Senator Insnor (expanded upon by Senator Cameron):

With regard to Labour Item 40, what have been the expenditures for each province?

Answer: Payments to the Provinces under the Technical and Vocational Training Assistance Act (to the nearest thousand dollars) for 1961-62 (full year) and 1962-63 (6 months) have been as follows:

| Province | 1961-62 (full year) | 1962-63 (to Sept. 30) |
|-------------------------------|------------------------|--------------------------|
| Newfoundland .. | \$ 2,975,000 | \$ 1,068,000 |
| Prince Edward Island | 200,000 | — |
| Nova Scotia | 1,150,000 | 749,000 |
| New Brunswick . | 1,563,000 | 535,000 |
| Quebec | 8,830,000 | 6,155,000 |
| Ontario | 11,930,000 | 39,339,000 |
| Manitoba | 1,145,000 | 442,000 |
| Saskatchewan .. | 1,454,000 | 616,000 |
| Alberta | 3,596,000 | 3,467,000 |
| British Columbia | 2,825,000 | 1,207,000 |
| Northwest Territories ... | 25,000 | — |
| Yukon | 37,000 | 265,000 |
| Total | \$35,730,000 | \$53,843,000* |

*In period October 1-24, a further \$15.8 million has been spent but a provincial breakdown thereof is not available.

Question by Senator Insnor:

With respect to Northern Affairs and National Resources Item 10, what have been the expenditures for each province?

Answer: Contributions to Provinces for Campground and Picnic Area Developments for the full fiscal year 1961-62 and for the period April 1 to October 24, 1962 (in 1962-63) were as follows:

| Province | 1961-62 (full year) | 1962-63 (to Oct. 24) |
|-------------------------------|------------------------|-------------------------|
| Newfoundland | \$ 43,142 | \$ — |
| Nova Scotia | 33,396 | — |
| New Brunswick .. | 31,441 | 23,187 |
| Prince Edward Island | 7,750 | — |
| Quebec | 28,913 | — |
| Ontario | 642,791 | 332,798 |
| Manitoba | 116,789 | 74,243 |
| Saskatchewan | 59,280 | 103,488 |
| Alberta | 195,321 | — |
| British Columbia .. | 541,177 | 282,195 |
| Total | \$1,700,000 | \$ 815,911 |

Question by Senator Insnor:

Is there any provision for work in the area of Sheet Harbour, Nova Scotia, in the Estimates of the Department of Public Works?

Answer: Minor works authorized for Sheet Harbour, Nova Scotia, by the Department of Public Works in 1962-63 are as follows:

Repairs to Wharf, \$600; Improvements to Wharf (lights, etc.), \$2,540.